
Shareholder Board
Date: Wednesday, 1 September 2021
Time: 9.30 a.m.

Venue: Floral Pavilion - Winter Gardens

This meeting will be webcast at:
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Bryn Griffiths
Tel: 0151 691 8117
e-mail: bryngriffiths@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wiral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

2. APOLOGIES 

3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state
the nature of the interest.

Members of the public are encouraged to view the meeting via the webcast 
(see below), but for anyone who would like to attend in person, seating is 
limited therefore please contact us in advance of the meeting if you would 
like to reserve a seat. All those attending will be asked to wear a face 
covering (unless exempt) and are encouraged to take a Lateral Flow Test 
before attending. You should not attend if you have tested positive for 
Coronavirus or if you have any symptoms of Coronavirus.

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

4.1 Public Questions

Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12
noon, Thursday, 26 August, 2021 to the Council’s Monitoring
Officer (committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt
with in accordance with Standing Order 10.

For more information on how your personal information will be
used, please see this link: Document Data Protection Protocol

4.2 Statements and Petitions

Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by
12 noon, Thursday, 26 August, 2021 to the Council’s
Monitoring Officer (committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to
be dealt with in accordance with Standing Order 11.1.

Petitions may be presented to the Committee. The person
presenting the petition will be allowed to address the meeting
briefly (not exceeding one minute) to outline the aims of the
petition. The Chair will refer the matter to another appropriate
body of the Council within whose terms of reference it falls
without discussion, unless a relevant item appears elsewhere
on the Agenda. Please give notice of petitions to
committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk in advance of the meeting.

4.3 Questions by Members

Questions by Members to dealt with in accordance with
Standing Orders 12.3 to 12.8.

5. APPLICATION FOR TRANSITION FUNDING (Pages 1 - 8)

The PDF file/s set out in the appendix for this report may not be 
suitable to view for people with disabilities, users of assistive 
technology or mobile phone devices. Please contact Nikki Smith on 
email nicolasmith@wirralevolutions.org or telephone 0151 637 2030 if 
you would like this document in an accessible format.

6. APPLICATION FOR DEFERRAL OR TRADED SERVICE AND 
PENSION STRAIN COSTS PAYMENTS (Pages 9 - 16)

The PDF file/s set out in the appendix for this report may not be 
suitable to view for people with disabilities, users of assistive 
technology or mobile phone devices. Please contact Nikki Smith on 
email nicolasmith@wirralevolutions.org or telephone 0151 637 2030 if 
you would like this document in an accessible format.

mailto:nicolasmith@wirralevolutions.org
mailto:nicolasmith@wirralevolutions.org


7. PRESENTATION OF DRAFT ANNUAL PLAN FOR 2021/22 FOR 
APPROVAL (Pages 17 - 48)

The PDF file/s set out in the appendix for this report may not be 
suitable to view for people with disabilities, users of assistive 
technology or mobile phone devices. Please contact Nikki Smith on 
email nicolasmith@wirralevolutions.org or telephone 0151 637 2030 if 
you would like this document in an accessible format.

8. PRESENTATION OF ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 49 - 86)

The PDF file/s set out in the appendix for this report may not be 
suitable to view for people with disabilities, users of assistive 
technology or mobile phone devices. Please contact Nikki Smith on 
email nicolasmith@wirralevolutions.org or telephone 0151 637 2030 if 
you would like this document in an accessible format.

9. WIRRAL EVOLUTIONS - NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS' SALARY 
AND SERVICE COMMITMENT REVIEW (Pages 87 - 96)

10. WIRRAL EVOLUTIONS GOVERNANCE WORKSHOP AND REVIEW 
(Pages 97 - 102)

11. EDSENTIALS DIRECTOR APPOINTMENT (Pages 103 - 116)

mailto:nicolasmith@wirralevolutions.org
mailto:nicolasmith@wirralevolutions.org


This page is intentionally left blank



SHAREHOLDER BOARD
Wednesday 1 September 2021

REPORT TITLE: APPLICATION FOR TRANSITION FUNDING FOR 
WIRRAL EVOLUTIONS LIMITED

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES

REPORT SUMMARY

This report sets out the request from Wirral Evolutions Limited to apply for transition funding 
of £230,707 across financial years 2021/22 and 2022/23.  This funding is required to cover 
the costs relating to:

A Transitional impact of the changes to locations already implemented, and the 
cost of transitional pay during 2022/23.

B Change in rent costs due to locations remaining open, RPI increase on rent 
and service charge

C Forecasted loss of income due to covid-19 and other associated costs

This affects all Wards but is not a key decision.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Shareholder Board is requested to: 

1. Note the total value of the request over the two financial years 2021/22 and 2022/23. 

2. Recognise the decision in respect to the request for a variation to the current 
contract price and increase to the spend for the Adult Social Care and Public Health 
is a decision of the Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee

3. Note that approval of the funding will support the ability of Wirral Evolutions Limited 
to work within the current contract price.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The company will operate within the contract value for 2021/22, however it is the 
transition to the new model and cost base within a changing timeframe alongside 
ever 
[...]
 the report  To find a solution to alleviate the budget pressures the company 
will face during 2021-2022 and 2022-2023  
These include: - 
A. Transitional impact of the changes to locations already 

implemented, and the cost of transitional pay during 2022-
2023.    

B. Change in rent costs due to locations remaining open, RPI 
increase on rent and service charge  

C. Forecasted loss of income due to covid-19 and other 
associated costs 

 

Background Information  • Wirral Evolutions submitted in November 2020, a saving 
proposal to meet the financial challenge of £0.5M reduction for 
2021-2022 to Wirral Council Adult & Care Commissioning 
Director, subsequently, the savings proposal was accepted 
and initially approved through the Councils Governance and 
Committee process on the 18th of January 2021 

• The £0.5M formed part of the Councils public budget 
consultation, subsequently, finally approved on the 1st of 
March 2021 by the annual Council's Budget Committee 

• The savings proposal detailed several assumptions and risks, 
of which transition funding and the impact of covid-19 would 
need to be funded outside of the £0.5M savings 

• The restructure will result in transitional pay costs in line with 
terms and conditions of employment.  A delay in the 
restructure to April 2022 will incur charges to keep two 
locations open.  This budget pressure will be outlined in this 
report.   
 

Current Risks / 
Constraints 

The company will operate within the contract value for 2021-2022, 
however it is the transition to the new model and cost base 
within a changing timeframe alongside ever changing covid 
restrictions that are the concerns for 2021-2022 and 2022-

Page 5



 

2 
 

2023, thus creating the budget pressure. This budget pressure 
which was identified within the proposal is outside of the 
company's control, the company is forecasting a retained loss of - 
£230,707 which affects the company’s going concern status.  
 
See financial breakdown an
[...]
 is 2021-2022 is 
£13k.  The total impact this year and next is £230k (2021-2022 £98k, 2022-2023 £132k) 
 
The commissioned contract does not include inflation, which has been an ongoing 
challenge since 2015, however, initial discussions with the commissioner for a 5-year 
contract, including inflation and index links is committed from 2022 onwards.  This will 
enable the company to focus on growth areas, which will be driven by a new post: Head of 
strategy, business, and performance as part of the restructure. 
 
A. The Company's 5-year cash forecast illustrated in the below table and assumes the 

following: - 
• 21/22 at 0% inflation indexed linked 
• 22/23 at 2.5% inflation indexed linked, subject to confirmation form government 

guidelines 
• All other at years 3% inflation indexed linked, subject to confirmation from 

government guidelines 
• Recovery of transitional pay £140,040, additional rent costs £77,130 and Covid 

related costs £13k, total of £230,707 from Wirral Council  

B. Head of Strategy, Business and Performance charged through revenue from September 2023,  
with income generation from this post commencing from April 2023 

C. NON DASS Income for 2023/2024 £350K, 2024/2025 £500K, 2025/2026 £500K 
D. All income generation will be subject to additional cost in the organisation - assumed  

economies of scale will apply, therefore, 80% (direct costs) allocated against these income targets 

 

  

 

Page 8



SHAREHOLDER BOARD
Wednesday 1 September 2021

REPORT TITLE: APPLICATION FOR DEFERRAL OF BUY BACK 
SERVICES AND PENSION STRAIN COSTS 
PAYMENTS

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES

REPORT SUMMARY

This report sets out the request from Wirral Evolutions Limited to apply for a deferral of the 
payment for pension strain costs and the costs of support services bought from Wirral 
Council relating to 2020/21.  

This affects all Wards but is not a key decision.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Shareholder Board is requested to: 

1. Note the request to defer payment of the pension strain costs and the cost of support 
services bought from Wirral Council relating to 2020/21.

2. Recognise the decision in respect to the deferred payment is a decision for the Adult 
Social Care and Public Health Committee

3. Note the request to defer payment will support the cashflow of Wirral Evolutions 
Limited

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 Wirral Evolutions Limited will present a negative cash flow statement by November 
2021 should the Local Authority request payment of the outstanding invoice for 
pension strain and buy back services.  

1.2 By November 21 Wirral Evolutions Limited will not meet its reserve position. Delays 
in payment, or further increased costs will compromise the company’s ability to meet 
monthly payments to staff. This would affects the company’s going concern status.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Refuse the request to defer payment.

2.2 Enter into a short-term loan agreement between Wirral Evolutions Limited and the 
Local Authority.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Wirral Council established Wirral Evolutions Limited in December 2015 as a private 
company limited by shares with Wirral Council as the sole shareholder.  The 
company was originally set up to deliver adult social care services in Merseyside.  

3.2 Since Wirral Evolutions Limited has been operational the Local Authority has 
provided support services which form part of the contractual agreement for which the 
Authority has requested payment along with the pension strain costs on a yearly 
basis.

3.3 The value of these recharges has remained unchanged each year.

3.4 The funding for the recharges is included within the contract value that the Local 
Authority pays to Wirral Evolutions Limited on a monthly basis.  There is an 
understanding between the Local Authority and Wirral Evolutions Limited that the 
cost of pension strain and buyback services should be paid back on a monthl
[...]

Wirral Evolutions Cash Flow Forecast to Nov 21

May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21

INCOME (Incl. VAT)

Block Contract Income (incl. Recharge Recovery) 486.5 494.6 511.1 511.1 494.6 511.1 494.6

Other Income 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.4 25.2 25.9 25.2

WBC Contract Variation (20/21)

Total 494.9 503.0 519.5 519.5 519.8 537.1 519.8

EXPENDITURE (Incl. VAT)

Payroll (308.0) (308.0) (308.0) (308.0) (323.0) (323.0) (323.0)

Supplier Payments (incl. Bank charges) (107.1) (106.9) (106.9) (106.9) (106.9) (106.9) (106.9)

VAT (Net Payment to HMRC) (164.1) (80.7) (183.4)

WBC Recharges (prior years) (1,085.9) (77.6) (77.6) (77.6) (77.6) (77.6) (77.6)

Total (1,665.1) (492.5) (492.5) (573.2) (507.5) (507.5) (690.9)

Opening Bank Balance 1,519.6 349.3 359.9 386.9 333.2 345.5 375.1

Net Cash Movement in Month (1,170.3) 10.5 27.0 (53.7) 12.3 29.6 (171.1)

Closing Bank Balance 349.3 359.9 386.9 333.2 345.5 375.1 204.0

Sub-total before reserves 349.3 359.9 386.9 333.2 345.5 375.1 204.0

Reserves (299.7) (303.8) (312.0) (312.0) (312.2) (320.8) (312.2)

Total after reserves 49.6 56.1 74.9 21.2 33.3 54.3 (108.2)

Page 16



SHAREHOLDER BOARD
   Wednesday 1 September 2021

REPORT TITLE: WIRRAL EVOLUTIONS ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN 
FOR 2020/21 AND 2021/22

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE

REPORT SUMMARY

This report seeks approval to waive the requirement under the Shareholder Agreement for 
Wirral Evolutions to deliver a final Annual Business Plan for the year 2020/21 and to 
approve the Wirral Evolutions Annual Business Plan for 2021/22.

This matter affects all wards within the Borough.

This matter is not a Key Decision.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Shareholder Board is recommended to; 

1. Waive the obligation of Wirral Evolutions under the Shareholders Agreement to submit a 
final Annual Business Plan for 2020/21.

2. Approve the Annual Business Plan 2021/22 presented by Wirral Evolutions complying 
with the requirements of the Shareholder Agreement.

Page 17

Agenda Item 7




[...]
atering Sales

Out of Area 

Direct Payers

Young Adults Offer

Older Adults Offer

Tenders

P
age 45



APPENDIX E : Abbreviations 

MD Managing Director

OCM Operational Manager (SLT Member)

QM Quality Manager (SLT Member)

FM Finance Manager (SLT Member)

SPB Strategy, Performance & Business Development* (SLT Member) *new post to be recruited

WC Workforce Coordinator

MC Marketing Coordinator* new post to be recruited

HR Human Resources Coordinator* new post to be recruited

EXEC Collective term for Managing Director, Senior Leadership Team

BOARD Board of Directors

24

P
age 46



ACKNOWLEDMENTS

On behalf of Wirral Evolutions Ltd, we would like to

say a BIG THANK YOU to all our supporters:

People we support

Parents, carers and families

Our workforce and volunteers

Together All Are Able

Local charities and organisations

Wirral Borough Council

The communities around our settings

‘Together we enable the people we support to have 

choice and exercise control over their own lives’

#OneLifeLetsLiveIt

25

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SHAREHOLDER BOARD
   Wednesday 1 September 2021

REPORT TITLE: WIRRAL EVOLUTIONS ANNUAL REPORT FOR 
2020/21 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE

REPORT SUMMARY

This report presents the Annual Report for 2020/21 for Wirral Evolutions Limited, as 
required by the Shareholder Agreement. The report sets out the performance of the 
Company assessed against its Annual Business Plan, for the previous Financial Year. 

As a consequence of the uncertainties and pressures of the Covid-19 pandemic no Annual 
Business Plan for the Company for 2020/21 was formally produced for approval.

This matter affects all wards within the Borough.

This matter is not a Key Decision.

RECOMMENDATION

The Shareholder Board is recommended to note the Annual report for 2020/21 presented 
by Wirral Evolutions Limited in compliance with the requirements of the Shareholder 
Agreement.

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



SUPPORTI
[...]
lutions.org

T:   0151 637 2030

W: wirralevolutions.org

33Page 85



Produced by Wirral Evolutions Ltd

2021

All photographs in this report are the property of 

Wirral Evolutions Ltd

Page 86



SHAREHOLDER BOARD
Tuesday 1 September 2021

REPORT TITLE: WIRRAL EVOLUTIONS – NON-EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTORS’ SALARY AND SERVICE COMMITMENT 
REVIEW

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES

REPORT SUMMARY

The Shareholder Board is responsible for reviewing the ‘Reserved Matters’ set out in 
the Shareholders’ Agreement entered into in respect of Wirral Evolutions Limited, a 
company wholly owned by the Council.

Wirral Evolutions Limited is seeking consent to increase the remuneration of a non-executive 
director and increase the remuneration and number of contracted remunerated days of the 
Non- Executive Chair of the board.

This matter affects all wards within the Borough.

This matter is not a Key Decision.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Shareholder Board is recommended to:

(1) decline the request for remuneration increases for the Non-Executive Director and 
the non-executive Chair of Wirral Evolutions Limited; and

(2) decline the request for an increase in contracted remunerated days for the Non-
Executive Chair of Wirral Evolutions Limited. 

Page 87

Agenda Item 9



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The recommendation not to sanction the salary increases reflects Council and national 
policies in respect of the remuneration of most public employees, and the Council’s 
concerns regarding the financial uncertainties facing the company and the council.

1.2 The recommendation not to accede to the request for additional remunerated days for the 
Non-Executive Chair is made because it is felt that that suitable time management strategies 
can be deployed to achieve the necessary effect without any increase in remunerated days.

1.3 It is considered that sanctioning either or both requests would be insensitive during the 
current circumstances and in the cont
[...]
the governance of the company by the Council and 
present an options paper to a future meeting of Shareholder Board.

This matter affects all wards within the Borough.

This matter is not a Key Decision.

RECOMMENDATION

The Shareholder Board is recommended to:

1. Authorise the Director of Law and Governance to convene as soon as is reasonably 
practicable a governance workshop to be attended by the members of Shareholder 
Board, the Directors of Wirral Evolutions Limited and appropriate senior officers of 
the council including but not limited to the Director of Law and Governance, the 
Director of Adult Social Care and Public Health, Director of Resources.  The purpose 
of the workshop is to identify and address areas of concern to the Council and Wirral 
Evolutions Limited regarding existing governance arrangements; and

2. Request the Director of Law and Governance,  following the completion of the 
governance workshop session or sessions,  to bring a report to the next available 
meeting of Shareholder Board summarising the outcome of the workshop session/s 
and presenting a review of the options available for the future governance of Wirral 
Evolutions Limited.

Page 97

Agenda Item 10



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 To address concerns that the  Council and Wirral Evolutions Limited have both 
expressed about the apparent lack of good quality communications between the two 
organisations.

1.2 To address concerns that the Council has:

(a)  at the apparent reluctance of Wirral Evolutions Limited to fully adopt and 
observe the 7 Principles of Public Life (commonly known as the Nolan 
Principles) established by the Committee on Standards in Public Life  and the 
historic reluctance of the company to offer transparency to the Council and 
the public around its activities; and

(b) about the apparent inability of Wirral Evolutions limited to secure significant 
third-party contracts.  

1.3 To address concerns expressed by Wirral
[...]
uncil services identify steps they can take to ensure 
equality for anyone who might be affected by a particular policy, decision or activity.

9.2 There are no direct equality implications arising from the subject matter of this report.

10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS

10.1 There are no direct environment and climate implications arising from the subject 
matter of this report.

Page 100



 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: Steven Krempel, Senior Solicitor 
email:  stevenkrempel@wirral.gov.uk

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Shareholder Agreement

Wirral Evolutions Limited Draft Annual Business Plan

7 Principles of Public Life (commonly known as the Nolan Principles) established by the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



SHAREHOLDER BOARD
   Wednesday 1 September 2021

REPORT TITLE: EDSENTIAL CIC DIRECTOR APPOINTMENT

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE

REPORT SUMMARY 

The Shareholder Board is responsible for reviewing the ‘Reserved Matters’ set out in the 
Shareholder Agreement entered into in respect of Edsential CIC, a company wholly owned 
equally by the Council and Cheshire West and Chester Council. 

The appointment of David McNaught was approved by Shareholder Board on the 1st July 
2021, but he has not been formally appointed as a director and registered as such at 
Companies House because he is currently taking a sabbatical break expected to last one 
year. 

Edsential CIC has sought consent to appoint a new Director.

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough. 

This matter is not a Key Decision. 

RECOMMENDATION/S 

The Shareholder Board is recommended to:

(1) note that David McNaught has not been appointed as a director of Edsential CIC and 
withdraw consent given on the 1st July 2021 for him to be so appointed;

(2) approve the appointment of Helen Elizabeth Brackenbury as a Director of Edsential 
CIC; and

(3) authorise the Director of Law and Governance to sign a written company resolution 
confirming appointment of Helen Elizabeth Brackenbury as a Director of Edsential 
CIC and request the company secretary of Edsential CIC to make the appropriate 
return to Companies House

Page 103

Agenda Item 11



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

1.1 To ensure that Cheshire West and Chester Council is appropriately represented on 
the Board of Edsential CIC.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 Helen Elizabeth Brackenbury is Cheshire West and Chester Council’s nominee to sit 
on the Board. No alternative has been considered. 

3.0  BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

3.1 David McNaught has elected to take a sabbatical year from his service with Cheshire 
West and Chester Council and is therefore not available to discharge the duties of 
Director of Edsential CIC.

3.2 An extract of the Companies House Register of Directors of Edsential CIC is 
attached at Appendix 1 to this report.

3.3 Helen Elizabeth Brackenbury has submitted a short Biography which is attached at 
Appendix 2 to this report. 

3.4  The Shareholder Agreement requires shareholder consent to the appointment of a 
new Director. 

4.0  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are no direct financial implication arising from the proposals set out within this 
report. 

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The Council, Cheshire West and Chester Council and Edsential CIC are parties to a 
Shareholder Agreement dated 1 December 2015. This provides that the Board of 
Edsential CIC shall consist of:
(a) at least two, but no more than 3 Executive Directors who shall not be employed 
by, or an elected member of any shareholder;
(b) two Executive Directors (in total), one such Executive Director being employed by 
Cheshire West and Chester Borough Council, and one being employed by Wirral 
Borough Council;
(c) three non-Executive Directors who shall be head or deputy head teachers 
employed as such in the administrative area of each of the Shareholders;
(d) 
[...]
 FOR TRANSITION FUNDING
	Appendix 1 - WE report to WC Shareholder Officer group re budget pressure

	6 APPLICATION FOR DEFERRAL OR TRADED SERVICE AND PENSION STRAIN COSTS PAYMENTS
	Appendix 1

	7 PRESENTATION OF DRAFT ANNUAL PLAN FOR 2021/22 FOR APPROVAL
	Appendix 1 - Draft Business Plan

	8 PRESENTATION OF ANNUAL REPORT
	Appendix 1 - Annual Report

	9 WIRRAL EVOLUTIONS - NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS' SALARY AND SERVICE COMMITMENT REVIEW
	Appendix 1: WE justification for increase in remuneration for Non-Exec Director
	Appendix 2: WE Justification for increase in renumeration for Non-Exec Chair

	10 WIRRAL EVOLUTIONS GOVERNANCE WORKSHOP AND REVIEW
	11 EDSENTIALS DIRECTOR APPOINTMENT
	Appendix 1. List of Directors
	Appendix 2. Biography Elizabeth Brackenbury




Minutes of the meeting


SHAREHOLDER BOARD
Wednesday, 1 September 2021

Present: Councillor J Williamson (Chair)

Councillors Y Nolan  

Deputies Councillors H Cameron (In place of J Green)  

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting of Shareholder Board.

2 APOLOGIES 

Apologies had been received from Councillor Jeff Green. Councillor Helen 
Cameron deputised.

3 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest.

No such declarations were made.

4 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

There were no questions, statements or petitions from the public or Members.

5 APPLICATION FOR TRANSITION FUNDING 

Shaer Halewood, Director of Resources, Introduced a report on the 
Application for Transition Funding for Wirral Evolutions Limited. The report set 
out the request from Wirral Evolutions Limited to apply for transition funding of 
£230,707 across financial years 2021/22 and 2022/23. The funding was 
required to cover the costs relating to:

A. Transitional impact of the changes to locations already implemented, and 
the cost of transitional pay during 2022/23.



B. Change in rent costs due to locations remaining open, RPI increase on rent 
and service charge.

C. Forecasted loss of income due to covid-19 and other associated costs.

Members expressed their disappointment that the savings that were set out 
for Wirral Evolutions were not achieved, and that there was now an additional 
request of the Council to help them achieve those savings.

On a motion by Councillor Yvonne Nolan, seconded by the Chair, it was -

Resolved – That, the Shareholder Board

(1) notes the total value of the request over the two financial years 
2021/22 and 2022/23 

(2) recognises that the decision in respect to the request for a 
variation to the current contract price and increase to the spend 
for the Adult Social Care and Public Health is a decision of the 
Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee

(3) notes that the approval of the funding will support the ability of 
Wirral Evolutions Limited to work within the current contract 
price.

6 APPLICATION FOR DEFERRAL OR TRADED SERVICE AND PENSION 
STRAIN COSTS PAYMENTS 

Shaer Halewood, Director of Resources, Introduced the report on the 
Application for Deferral of Traded Service and Pension Strain Costs 
Payments. The report set out the request from Wirral Evolutions Limited to 
apply for a deferral of the payment for pensions strain costs and the costs of 
support services bought from Wirral Council relating to 2021/22.

It was expected that Wirral Evolutions Limited would present a negative cash 
flow statement by November 2021 should the Local Authority request 
payment of the outstanding invoice for pension strain and buy back services. 
By November 2021 Wirral Evolutions would not meet its reserve position. 
Delays in payment, or further increased costs would compromise the 
company’s ability to meet monthly payments to staff and this would affect the 
company’s going concern status.

It was noted that some figures were not included in the report. The Director of 
Resources explained that the cost of the buyback for services from the 
Council for Wirral Evolutions Limited was just over £550,000 per annum, and 
the annual charge of the pension strain costs was just over £330,000.



Members asked the Director of Resources about the impact that these 
recommendations could have on the Council finances. It was stated that it 
was not a risk in the short-term but that there was some level of risk if the 
payments were not made in future. Wirral Evolutions was expected to be in a 
better financial position within the next 5 years and would be able to pay these 
costs in future.

On a motion by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Yvonne Nolan, it was –

Resolved – That, the Shareholder Board

(1) notes the request to defer payment of the pension strain costs 
and the cost of support services bought from Wirral Council 
relating to 2020/21 

(2) recognises the decision in respect to the deferred payment is a 
decision for the Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee

(3) notes that the request to defer payment will support the cashflow 
of Wirral Evolutions Limited.

7 PRESENTATION OF DRAFT ANNUAL PLAN FOR 2021/22 FOR 
APPROVAL 

Vicki Shaw, Head of Legal Services, introduced a report which provided a 
draft annual report for 2021/22 from Wirral Evolutions Limited, to be approved 
by Members of the Shareholder Board and sought approval to waive the 
requirement under the Shareholder Agreement for Wirral Evolutions to deliver 
a final Annual Business Plan for the year 2020/21.

Jean Stephens, Managing Director of Wirral Evolutions Limited, presented the 
draft Annual Business Plan for 2021/22.

On a motion by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Helen Cameron, it 
was –

Resolved – That,

(1) the Shareholder Board agrees to waive the obligation of Wirral 
Evolutions under the Shareholders Agreement to submit a final 
Annual Business Plan for 2020/21; and



(2) the Annual Business Plan 2021/22 presented by Wirral Evolutions 
complying with the requirements of the Shareholder Agreement 
be approved.

8 PRESENTATION OF ANNUAL REPORT 

Vicki Shaw, Head of Legal Services, introduced the report which presented 
the Annual Report for 2020/21 for Wirral Evolutions Limited, as required by 
the Shareholder Agreement. The report set out the performance of Wirral 
Evolutions assessed against its Annual Business Plan for the previous 
financial year. The report noted that as a consequence of the uncertainties 
and pressures of the Covid-19 pandemic no annual Business Plan for the 
Company for 2020/21 was formally produced for approval.

Jean Stephens, Managing Director of Wirral Evolutions Limited, presented the 
Annual Report of 2020/21 to Members. It was noted that Wirral Evolutions 
normally conducts a yearly satisfaction survey with its stakeholders but that 
for the previous financial year they had only managed to do a workforce 
survey due to the Covid-19 pandemic. During a normal year all stakeholders 
including parent-carers, volunteers and the people the company supports are 
surveyed. Results for these surveys are reported through a quarterly balanced 
score card to their Board. 

Councillor Helen Cameron asked for a copy of these balanced score cards 
and Jean Stephens agreed to provide an example.

On a motion by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Yvonne Nolan, it was –

Resolved – That the Annual report for 2020/21 presented by Wirral 
Evolutions Limited in compliance with the requirements of the 
Shareholder Agreement be noted.

9 WIRRAL EVOLUTIONS - NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS' SALARY AND 
SERVICE COMMITMENT REVIEW 

Tony Williams, Assistant Director of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development, Introduced the report which detailed Wirral Evolutions Limited’s 
request for consent to increase the remuneration of a non-executive director 
and increase the remuneration and number of contracted remunerated days 
of the Non-Executive Chair of the board.

Mike Naden, Non-Executive Chair of Wirral Evolutions Limited, left the room 
for this item.



Members noted that the timing of this request was poor considering Wirral 
Evolutions was asking for additional funding to help them meet their savings 
targets.

On a motion by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Yvonne Nolan, it was –

Resolved – That Shareholder Board,

(1) Declines the request for remuneration increases for the Non-
Executive Director and the Non-Executive Chair of Wirral 
Evolutions Limited; and

(2) Declines the request for an increase in contracted remunerated 
days for the Non-Executive Chair of Wirral Evolutions Limited.

10 WIRRAL EVOLUTIONS GOVERNANCE WORKSHOP AND REVIEW 

Vicki Shaw, Head of Legal Services, introduced the report which sought 
approval to hold a governance workshop with Wirral Evolutions Limited, 
conduct a comprehensive review of the governance of the company by the 
Council and present an options paper to a future meeting of Shareholder 
Board.

On a motion by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Yvonne Nolan, it was –

Resolved – That Shareholder Board,

(1) Authorised the Director of Law and Governance to convene as 
soon as is reasonably practicable a governance workshop to be 
attended by the members of Shareholder Board, the Directors of 
Wirral Evolutions Limited and appropriate senior officers of the 
council including but not limited to the Director of Law and 
Governance, the Director of Adult Social Care and Public Health, 
Director of Resources. The purpose of the workshop is to identify 
and address areas of concern to the Council and Wirral 
Evolutions Limited regarding existing governance arrangements; 
and

(2) Requested the Director of Law and Governance, following the 
completion of the governance workshop session or sessions, to 
bring a report to the next available meeting of Shareholder Board 
summarising the outcome of the workshop session/s and 
presenting a review of the options available for the future 
governance of Wirral Evolutions Limited.



11 EDSENTIALS DIRECTOR APPOINTMENT 

Vicki Shaw, Head of Legal Services, introduced the report which sought 
consent to appoint a new Director of Edsential CIC. The appointment of David 
McNaught to the position of Director was approved by Shareholder Board on 
1st July 2021, however he had not been formally appointed as a director and 
registered as such at Companies House because he was taking a sabbatical 
break expected to last one year. 

On a motion by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Yvonne Nolan, it was –

Resolved – That,

(1) the Shareholder Board notes that David McNaught has not been 
appointed as a director of Edsential CIC and withdraws consent 
given on the 1st July 2021 for him to be so appointed;

(2) the appointment of Helen Elizabeth Brackenbury as a Director of 
Edsential CIC be approved; and

(3) the Director of Law and Governance be authorised to sign a 
written company resolution confirming appointment of Helen 
Elizabeth Brackenbury as a Director of Edsential CIC and request 
the company secretary of Edsential CIC to make the appropriate 
return to Companies House.


